ADVERTISEMENT TO BID

MILLER STREET EXTENION & COLFAX STATION ROAD MAINTENANCE UPGRADES

Bulloch County Board of Commissioners 115 N Main Street, Statesboro, GA 30458

Sealed BIDS for Miller Street Extension and Colfax Station Road Maintenance Upgrades Project will be received by Bulloch County at the Bulloch County North Main Annex Building, Room 102, located at 115 North Main Street, Statesboro Georgia until <u>3:00 PM, local time on May 14, 2020</u> and then at said office will be publicly opened and read aloud.

The northern leg of Miller Street Extension and the entirety of Colfax Station Road are currently unpaved. The project includes drainage improvements and the paving of these two Local Roadways. Miller Street Extension paving includes approximately 2,700-lf of paving, beginning at the Friendship Church Road intersection, traveling southeast, and terminating at the lands now or formerly owned by Hugh R. Hotchkiss. Colfax Station Road paving includes approximately 3,040-lf of paving, beginning at the Miller Street Extension intersection, traveling north, and ending at the roadway terminus.

Copies of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, Specifications, and Drawings may be obtained upon a non-refundable payment of \$150 at the Statesboro office of EMC Engineering Services, Inc. Please contact Kelli Bailey (912) 764-7022.

An <u>optional</u> pre-bid conference will be held at <u>10:00AM</u>, <u>local time on May 08, 2020</u>, via teleconference. Project scheduling, coordination requirements, and questions of interpretation will be addressed at this time. Conference information will be provided to all known bidders at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. Conference information may also be obtained by contacting EMC Engineering Services, Inc.

All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Bond in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the Base Bid. Performance Bond and Payment Bond, each in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract amount, will be required of the successful bidder. Bonds must be written by an acceptable Surety Company licensed to do business in the State of Georgia and listed in the Department of the Treasury, Circular 570, latest edition.

INSURANCE: Contractor shall maintain the following insurance (a) comprehensive general liability, with an endorsement naming the County as an additional insured, including blanket contractual, covering bodily injuries with limits of no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and property damage with limits of no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence; and (b) commercial automobile liability, with an endorsement naming the County as an additional insured, including blanket contractual, covering bodily injuries with limits of no less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and property damage with limits of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident (c) statutory worker's compensation insurance, including \$1,000,000 employer's liability insurance (d) employee dishonesty and/or crimes coverage with respect to personnel of Contractor having access to County buildings, with limits of no less than \$50,000 per occurrence. All insurance shall be provided by an insurer(s) acceptable to the County, and shall provide for thirty (30) days prior notice of cancellation to the County. Upon request, Contractor shall deliver to the County a certificate or policy of insurance evidencing Contractor's compliance with this paragraph. Contractor shall abide by all terms and conditions of the insurance and shall do nothing to impair or invalidate the coverage.

The successful bidder shall secure and pay for all permits, assessments, charges or fees required in connection with the proposed construction. Answers to all questions shall be provided a minimum of 72 hours prior to the time of the bid.

Bulloch County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, including without limitation, the right to reject any and all nonconforming, non-responsive, unbalanced or conditional bids and to reject the bid of any bidder whom Owner believes would not be in the best interest of the Project to make an award to that bidder whether because the bid is not responsive, the bidder is unqualified, or of doubtful financial ability or fails to meet any other pertinent standard or criteria established by the Owner. Bulloch County reserves the right to waive technicalities and informalities in bids, to accept in whole or in part, such bid or bids that may be deemed in the best interest of the Owner. If awarded, the projects will be awarded to the lowest reliable bidder. Bulloch County in its sole discretion may accept or reject any additive or deductive alternates, and any award will be made to the reliable bidder whose base bid in combination with the accepted or rejected alternates is the lowest.